in the forward-looking statements. While we may periodically update this
discussion of risk factors, we do not undertake to update any forward-looking
statement that may be made by us or on our behalf prior to our next required
filing with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

   RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

  On October 1, 2001, we announced that, based on current information, we
expect losses from claims arising from the events of September 11 to be
approximately $25 million after-tax, which will be reflected in results of
operations for the quarter ending September 30, 2001.

   S-4

   USE OF PROCEEDS

  We will receive net proceeds from the sale of the notes of approximately
$246,725,000 after deducting underwriting commissions and other estimated

Edgar Filing: CIGNA CORP - Form 424B5

4

expenses of the offering. We intend to use the net proceeds from the sale of
the notes for general corporate purposes.

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table shows our short-term debt and capitalization at June 30,
2001 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes.

   June 30, 2001
   --------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   -------  -----------
   (in millions)

Short-term debt..... $   161   $   161
   =======   =======
Long-term debt..... $ 1,377   $ 1,627
   =======   =======
Shareholders' equity
  Common stock..... $   68   $   68
  Additional paid-in capital..... $ 3,080   $ 3,080
  Net unrealized appreciation on investments..... $   257   $   257
  Net translation of foreign currencies..... $   (24)   $   (24)
  Minimum pension liability adjustment..... $   (76)   $   (76)
  Retained earnings..... $ 9,513   $ 9,513
  Treasury stock, at cost..... $(7,537)   $(7,537)
   -------   -------
   Total shareholders' equity..... $ 5,281   $ 5,281
   =======   =======
   Total capitalization..... $ 6,658   $ 6,908
   =======   =======
   Total short-term debt and capitalization..... $ 6,819   $ 7,069
   =======   =======
   Ratio of total debt to total short-term debt and
   capitalization.....   22.55%   25.29%
   =======   =======

   RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

  The ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated is
as follows:

   Six Months
   Ended June Year Ended December 31,
   30,   ------------------------
   2001   2000 1999 1998 1997 1996
   ---------- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges:
  Including interest credited to
   contractholders.....   2.3   2.3 2.1   2.6 1.9  1.8
Supplemental Ratio:
  Excluding interest credited to
   contractholders.....   10.2   11.5 8.5  10.8 6.6  7.5

  For purposes of computing these ratios, earnings consist of income from

Edgar Filing: CIGNA CORP - Form 424B5

5

continuing operations before income taxes, fixed charges and minority interest,
less income from equity investee. For the ratio of earnings to fixed charges,
fixed charges consist of interest expense, an imputed interest component for
rental expense, and interest credited to contractholders. Fixed charges for the
supplemental ratio exclude interest credited to contractholders.

   S-5

   DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

  The notes will be "senior debt securities" as described in the accompanying